

**No. 17-35019**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

DAVID THOMPSON; AARON DOWNING; JIM CRAWFORD; and  
DISTRICT 18 of the ALASKA REPUBLICAN PARTY,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

HEATHER HEBDON, in Her Official Capacity as the Executive Director of the  
Alaska Public Offices Commission; and IRENE CATALONE, RON KING,  
TOM TEMPLE, ROBERT CLIFT, and ADAM SCHWEMLEY, in Their Official  
Capacities as Members of the Alaska Public Offices Commission,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of  
Alaska, No. 3:15-cv-00218 TMB (Honorable Timothy M. Burgess)

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Kevin G. Clarkson, Esq.  
Matthew C. Clarkson, Esq.  
Brena, Bell & Clarkson, P.C.  
810 N Street, Suite 100  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
Telephone: (907) 258-2000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants, David  
Thompson, et. al.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Issues Presented .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
1.    History of Alaska’s Campaign Contribution Laws.....	2
2.    The Plaintiffs and Their Contributions .....	6
Standard of Review .....	7
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I.    The Controlling Law on Campaign Contribution Limits.....	9
A.    General Principles .....	9
B.    Level of Scrutiny.....	9
C.    The Only Permissible Government Interest Is Preventing <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Corruption or Its Appearance.....	10
D. <i>Randall</i> and <i>Lair/Eddleman</i> .....	11
II.   Alaska’s Ban on Most Nonresident Contributions Is Unconstitutional .....	14
A.    Aggregate Limits Are Not Permitted Under <i>McCutcheon</i> .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
B. <i>VanNatta v. Keisling</i> Prohibits Residency- Based-Contribution Bans .....	21
III.    The \$500 Individual-to-Candidate Base Contribution Limit Is Unconstitutional .....	24
A.    The Stated Purposes of the Law and Many of the State’s Claimed Interests Are Not Legitimate .....	24
B.    Alaska’s Contribution Limits Bear the <i>Randall</i> Danger Signs .....	35
C.    The Limit Fails The <i>Lair/Eddleman</i> Test .....	38
1.    The Limit Does Not Focus Narrowly on <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Corruption.....	38
2.    The Limit Inhibits the Ability of Candidates, Particularly Challengers in Competitive Races, from Amassing Sufficient Resources for Effective Campaigns .....	48
IV.    The \$500 Individual-to-Group Limit Is Unconstitutional.....	54
V.    The Aggregation of Independent Political Party Units Is Unconstitutional .....	56
Conclusion .....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	7
<i>Arizona Free Ent. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	29
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Berry v. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Clean Gov’t v. City of San Diego</i> , 474 F.3d 647 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	41
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krislov v. Rednour</i> , 226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	23, 34
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	12, 13, 27, 38
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lair v. Motl</i> , 2016 WL 2894861 *7 (D. Montana 2016) .....	39, 51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Landel v. Sorrell</i> , 382 F.3d 91 146 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S 93 (2003).....	33
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	11, 55
<i>Montana Right to Life Ass’n v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	12, 41
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</i> , 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999) .....	2, 23
<i>VanNatta v. Keisling</i> , 151 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	21, 22, 34
<i>Whitmore v. FEC</i> , 68 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	21, 22
<i>Wright v. Incline Village Gen. Improvement Dist.</i> , 665 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

**Page**

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 1  
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26(a)(1)..... 1  
Federal Rule of Evidence 1006..... 51

**Statutes/Regulations**

Alaska Statute 15.13.070 ..... 2, 17, 35  
Alaska Statute 15.13.072 ..... 14, 17, 20  
Alaska Statute 15.13.074 ..... 17, 20  
Alaska Statute 15.13.090 ..... 48  
Alaska Statute 15.13.400 ..... 35  
Alaska Statute 15.56.012 ..... 17, 20  
H.R.S. § 11-362..... 20  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)..... 1  
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1
